

WHEREAS, Section 152.905 of the Local Government Code provides that a public hearing shall be held before the District Judge sets the annual compensation for the County,

Auditor, Assistant Auditor and Court Reporter, and

WHEREAS, such hearing was held at 8:30 a.m. on August 5, 2016, in the Jury Room for the 115<sup>th</sup> District Court located in the Upshur County Justice Center pursuant to notice published in the Gilmer Mirror and Jefferson Jimplecute; and

WHEREAS, it was determined by the District Judge at such meeting that the Upshur County Auditor's compensation shall be set at \$50,000.00 annually for the 2016-2017 budget year; and

WHEREAS, it was determined by the District Judge at such meeting that the **Upshur**County Assistant Auditors compensation shall be set at \$33,000.00 each annually for the 20162017 budget year; and

WHEREAS, it was determined by the District Judge at such meeting that the **District**Court Reporter's compensation shall be set at \$58,398.00 annually for the 2016-2017 budget

year. The official Court Reporter's salary shall be apportioned on an annual basis as follows:



Upshur County ..... \$46,047.00 Marion County ..... \$12,351.00

This order shall be entered into the minutes of the 115<sup>th</sup> District Court of Upshur County and Marion County, Texas, and shall be certified by the Clerk of said Court to the Commissioners Court of Upshur County and Marion County, Texas, which shall cause the same to be entered into the minutes of the Upshur County and Marion County Commissioners Courts with the appropriate order directing payment of said salaries.

WITNESS MY HAND at Gilmer, Texas, this the \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ day of August, 2016.

LAUREN PARISH

Judge, 115th District Court

Upshur County, Texas

Marion County, Texas

TERRI ROSS
COUNTY CLERK
2016 AUG 15 AM IO: 39
UPSHOR DUNTY TX.
BY